before the Board for pre-approval when:  

1) the modification or sum of all modifications will be in excess of one million dollars ($1,000,000), 
regardless of percentage of contract value, or  
2) the modification will exceed twenty percent (20%) of the contract value (or two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000), whichever is greater); and 

WHEREAS, on December 2024, PHA approved a modification amount of one million dollars 
($1,000,000), after review of the contracts awarded and the work needed, which modification amount 
was under the threshold for requiring Board approval and which raised the total contract amount to eleven 
million dollars ($11,000,000); and  

WHEREAS, due to the unanticipated demand for Small GC services, largely due to the conversion of 
vacant units, PHA has a further need to modify the contract by an additional one million dollars 
($1,000,000), raising the total modification amount to two million dollars ($2,000,000), which total

[...]

modification amount is over the threshold that requires Board approval; and  

WHEREAS, in order to proceed with the work as required, Board authorization is sought for the second 
modification of one million dollars ($1,000,000), for a total contract amount of twelve million dollars 
($12,000,000), from the current amount (original contract and existing modifications) of eleven million 
dollars ($11,000,000); 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the President & CEO, or his 
authorized designee to amend PHA’s Maintenance Related Services-Small General Contractors 
contracts, as entered into with existing modifications, to have the total contract amount be increased to 
twelve million dollars ($12,000,000), as set forth above and subject to the availability of funds therefor. 

RESOLUTION NO. 4 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT IN CONNECTION WITH THE BARTRAM VILLAGE 
PHASE II DEVELOPMENT 

WHEREAS, in February of 2018, the Philadelphia Housing Authority ("PHA") was awarded a Choice

[...]

WHEREAS, this resolution seeks authorization for PHA to enter into an agreement with Pennrose, LLC 
or a Pennrose, LLC-related entity for the work product and related costs and documents associated with 
the planned redevelopment of Bartram Village Phase II, and to approve a budget of four hundred fifteen 
thousand, nine hundred seventy-six dollars ($415,976), for the same;  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the President & CEO, or his 
authorized designee(s) to conclude and execute an agreement with Pennrose, LLC or a Pennrose, LLC-
related entity for a total not to exceed four hundred fifteen thousand, nine hundred seventy-six dollars 
($415,976), as set forth above, subject to the availability of funds therefor, and to take all necessary and 
appropriate actions relating to such agreement. 

RESOLUTION NO. 5 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS FOR MIGHTY WRITERS AND FRIENDS OF PHILLY

[...]

exceed one million dollars ($1,000,000) with a two-year base period and two (2) one-year option periods, 
as follows: 

1) The not-to-exceed aggregate amount for the two-year base period is five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000);  

2) The not-to-exceed aggregate amount for the first one-year option period is two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000); and 

3) The not-to-exceed aggregate amount for the second one-year option period is two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000); 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the President & CEO and/or his 
authorized designee(s) to conclude and execute contracts with Mighty Writers and Friends of Philly 
Aquatics for a total aggregate amount not to exceed one million dollars ($1,000,000), subject to the

[...]

days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year (“FY”), with FY 2027 beginning on April 1, 2026; and 

WHEREAS, PHA has distributed to the Board both PHA’s MTW Annual Plan for FY 2027 (“Plan”),  a 
summary of which is attached hereto as Attachment “A,” and a Significant Amendment to the MTW Annual 
Plan for FY 2026 (“Amendment”), which is for three thousand, thirty-six (3,036) units at the following 
thirty-one (31) developments: Liberty 52; Maguire Residences; Nicole Hines Townhomes; Peg’s Place; 
St. Francis Villa; St. Rita Place Senior Housing; Germantown House; LEB I; LEB II; LEB III; Ludlow 
Phase III; Mantua I; Mantua II;